
 State of California  The Natural Resources Agency Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

 DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION  
Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Division 

 

1725 23
rd

 Street, Suite 200  •  Sacramento, CA  •  916-324-4442  •  ohvinfo@parks.ca.gov 

OHMVR COMMISSION MEETING 
Costa Mesa, CA 

September 20, 2013 

STAFF REPORT: 2012/13 Grants and Cooperative Agreements Program 

STAFF: Sixto J. Fernandez, Grants Manager 

SUBJECT: Update on 2012/13 Grants Cycle 

 

Summary 

The total funding available for the 2012/13 grant cycle was $31M. The  categorical 
funding was broken down as follows: 

 Operations and Maintenance (50%): $15.5M 
 Restoration (25%): $7.75M  
 Law Enforcement (20%): $6.2M 
 Education and Safety (5%): $1.55M 

Discussion 

The 2012/13 grant cycle for the Grants Program opened on January 2, 2013, with 
preliminary applications submitted on March 4, 2013, and final applications submitted 
on May 6, 2013.   

OHMVR Division staff reviewed and scored final applications throughout the month of 
May. The Intent to Award was posted on the OHMVR Division website on June 3, 2013. 
Final awards for the 2012/13 Grants Program were posted on July 4, 2013. 

Funding was recommended for 194 projects totaling more than $25.1M. OHMVR 
Division staff is currently coordinating with the successful candidates to prepare project 
agreements. 

Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 5090.24(f) indicates the OHMVR Commission 
has the responsibility of reviewing plans for new and expanded local and regional OHV 
recreation areas funded through the Grants Program.  Pursuant to PRC 
Section 5090.24(f), the following three projects are highlighted: 

1. A development project in the amount of $998,107 was awarded to the City of 
Lompoc for the development of an OHV recreation area. 



 

2 

2. An acquisition project in the amount of $377,107 was awarded to the County of 
Los Angeles for the purchase of eleven privately-held parcels within the County 
and adjacent to the Angeles National Forest. These eleven parcels equate to 
approximately 260 acres. The land will be used to create OHV recreation within 
the County and to provide connectivity to the Angeles National Forest. 

3. A ground operation project in the amount of $825,258 was awarded to the 
County of Inyo for the establishment of a trail system that will allow OHV 
recreational riders into towns and cities within the County. The project is 
consistent with AB 628 which was signed by Governor Brown in 2011. AB 628 
(Conway) authorized the County of Inyo to establish a pilot project that would 
exempt them from the maximum 3 miles allowed for combined-use highways. 
The County of Inyo can designate up to 10 miles of combined-use highways to 
be used to link existing OHV trails and trailheads on Bureau of Land 
Management or United States Forest Service lands, and to link OHV recreation 
areas with necessary service and lodging facilities. 

All three projects are two-phased projects that require the completion of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) process before any actual construction, acquisition 
and/or implementation of plans for new or expanded OHV recreation areas can be 
started. 

Commission Action 

For information only  

Attachments 

Final Awards – 2012/13 Grant Cycle 



Grants and Cooperative Agreements Program

Amount Awarded

2012/2013
Summary by Applicant

Ground

Operations
Acquisition Development Planning Restoration

Education

& Safety

Total 

Projects

Total Amount 

Awarded

18 projects 0 projects 13 projects 8 projects 7 projects 8 projects

$6,106,317 $0 $1,606,699 $620,202 $824,617 $283,798

11 projects 1 projects 0 projects 4 projects 9 projects 6 projects

$1,630,935 $130,779 $0 $535,084 $1,100,324 $323,354

0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 projects 1 projects 2 projects 1 projects 0 projects 4 projects

$1,971,421 $377,000 $1,027,190 $145,000 $0 $161,736

1 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects

$34,558 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 3 projects 11 projects

$1,234,443 $0 $0 $0 $896,352 $620,176

0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects 0 projects

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

49 projects 2 projects 15 projects 13 projects 19 projects 29 projects

$10,977,674 $507,779 $2,633,889 $1,300,286 $2,821,293 $1,389,064

Available $7,750,000 $1,550,000 $31,000,000

Ground

Operations
70% (min) $10,850,000 USFS 30% $1,860,000

Acquisition 10% (max) $1,550,000 BLM  30% $1,860,000

Development 10% (max) $1,550,000 Local 40% $2,480,000

Planning 10% (max) $1,550,000

Federally Rec. 

Tribes

0 projects

$0

0 projects

0

0 projects

0

Districts

Law

Enforcement

19 projects

$1,667,740

11 projects

$1,860,000

0 projects

$34,558

$2,750,971

$25,637,725194

1

24

0 $0

73 $11,109,373

$5,580,476

$6,162,347

0 $0

42

USFS

BLM

Other Federal

Local

 Agencies

Non-Profits

Total

$15,500,000 $6,200,000

0

54

37 projects

$2,480,000

67 projects

$6,007,740

9/11/2013



Grants and Cooperative Agreements Program

Amount Awarded

2012/2013

USFS was awarded 73 projects or 38% of the total projects.
USFS was awarded $11,109,373 or 43% of the total awarded amount.

BLM was awarded 42 projects or 22% of the total projects.
BLM was awarded $5,580,476 or 22% of the total awarded amount.

Other Federal was awarded 0 project or 0% of the total projects.
Other Federal was awarded $0,000 or 0% of the total awarded amount.

Local
 Agencies were awarded 54 projects or 28% of the total projects.
Local
 Agencies were awarded $6,162,347 or 24% of the total awarded amount.

Districts were awarded 1 projects or 1% of the total projects.
Districts were awarded $34,558 or 0% of the total awarded amount.

Non-Profits were awarded a total of 24 projects or 12% of the total projects.
Non-Profits were awarded $2,750,971 or 11% of the total awarded amount.

9/11/2013



Final Awards

  2012/13 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Education and Safety Projects

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

1 BLM - El Centro Field Office ISDRA Safety G12-01-09-S02 89.231 $104,612 $104,612

2 BLM - Barstow Field Office Barstow Education G12-01-04-S01 83.077 $55,950 $55,950

3 Rescue 3 Inc. Education & Safety G12-04-20-S01 83.077 $68,950 $67,250

4 Southern California Mountains 

Foundation

Education & Safety G12-04-02-S01 80.000 $90,043 $85,043

5 Desert Group Search and 

Rescue Volunteer Inc.

Education & Safety G12-04-09-S01 80.000 $143,935 $123,890

6 BLM - Needles Field Office Education & Safety G12-01-12-S01 75.385 $62,040 $62,040

7 USFS - Pacific Southwest 

Region

Education & Safety G12-02-12-S01 73.846 $59,590 $59,590

8 California Recreation Alliance Education & Safety G12-04-54-S01 73.846 $77,460 $74,960

9 USFS - Sequoia National Forest Education & Safety G12-02-15-S01 70.769 $26,452 $26,452

10 BLM - Palm Springs South 

Coast Field Office

PS Jr. Explorer G12-01-13-S01 70.769 $47,092 $47,092

11 BLM - Barstow Field Office Barstow Safety G12-01-04-S02 66.154 $43,660 $43,660

12 City of California City Education & Safety G12-03-26-S01 66.154 $88,403 $83,801

13 Los Exploradores Search and 

Rescue Inc

Education & Safety G12-04-48-S01 64.615 $41,510 $38,102

14 BLM - El Centro Field Office ISDRA Education G12-01-09-S01 56.923 $10,000 $10,000

15 Imperial County Sheriff's Office Education & Safety G12-03-09-S01 56.923 $13,900 $12,400

16 Friends of Jawbone Education & Safety-Friends of 

Jawbone OHV 10th Addition 

Riding Areas & Trails

G12-04-13-S03 55.385 $10,000 $10,000

17 El Dorado County 

Transportation Department

Education & Safety G12-03-06-S01 55.385 $55,120 $55,120

18 Friends of El Mirage Education & Safety - Mobile 

Map Apps

G12-04-11-S02 55.385 $64,100 $52,699

19 Friends of Jawbone Education & Safety  2013-14 

OwlsheadGPS III

G12-04-13-S02 52.308 $121,300 $104,621

20 USFS - Stanislaus National 

Forest

Stanislaus NF OHV Education 

& Safety

G12-02-19-S01 49.231 $15,735 $14,555

21 USFS - Humboldt-Toiyabe 

National Forest

Education & Safety G12-02-04-S01 47.692 $10,386 $10,386

Page 1 of 2



Final Awards

  2012/13 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Education and Safety Projects

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

22 USFS - Shasta-Trinity National 

Forest

Mt. Shasta Avalanche Center 

Snowmobile Education Project

G12-02-16-S01 44.615 $44,884 $42,550

23 Sierra Avalanche Center Education & Safety G12-04-51-S01 44.615 $46,575 $42,435

24 USFS - Sierra National Forest Education & Safety G12-02-17-S01 44.615 $58,425 $55,925

25 The Watershed Research and 

Training Center

South Fork Management Unit 

Recreation Maps and 

Outreach

G12-04-50-S01 40 $14,200 $14,200

26 USFS - Shasta-Trinity National 

Forest

OHV Trail Ranger Program G12-02-16-S02 40 $33,235 $32,235

27 San Bernardino County Sheriff's 

Department

Victor Valley Education & 

Safety

G12-03-15-S01 35.385 $10,415 $10,415

28 Friends of Jawbone Education & Safety-Habitat 

training 4 Kids

G12-04-13-S04 35.385 $46,952 $6,976

29 USFS - Humboldt-Toiyabe 

National Forest

Education & Safety G12-02-04-S02 27.692 $51,335 $42,105

TOTALS $1,516,258 $1,389,064

Page 2 of 2



Final Awards
2012/2013 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

BLM - Law Enforcement Projects

# Applicant Project Title Project Number
Amount 

Requested
Division 

Recommend
Base 

Award

Amount 
Less Base 

Award
Proportional 

Award Percent
Additional 

Award
Total Project 

Award

1 BLM - Arcata Field Office Law Enforcement G12-01-02-L01 $40,420 $40,420 $10,000 $30,420 72.80 $22,146 $32,146
2 BLM - Bakersfield Field Office Law Enforcement G12-01-03-L01 $80,298 $80,298 $10,000 $70,298 72.80 $51,178 $61,178
3 BLM - Barstow Field Office Barstow Law Enforcement G12-01-04-L01 $538,000 $538,000 $10,000 $528,000 72.80 $384,391 $394,391
4 BLM - Bishop Field Office Law Enforcement G12-01-05-L01 $43,910 $43,910 $10,000 $33,910 72.80 $24,687 $34,687
5 BLM - Eagle Lake Field Office Law Enforcement-FY13 

BLM Eagle Lake Field 
G12-01-08-L01 $44,444 $44,444 $10,000 $34,444 72.80 $25,076 $35,076

6 BLM - El Centro Field Office El Centro Field Office Law 
Enforcement

G12-01-09-L01 $600,000 $542,000 $10,000 $532,000 72.80 $387,303 $397,303

7 BLM - Needles Field Office Law Enforcement G12-01-12-L01 $222,222 $222,222 $10,000 $212,222 72.80 $154,501 $164,501
8 BLM - Palm Springs South Coast 

Field Office
PS Law Enforcement FY 
14

G12-01-13-L01 $355,556 $355,556 $10,000 $345,556 72.80 $251,570 $261,570

9 BLM - Redding Field Office 2012/2013 Chappie-Shasta 
Law Enforcement

G12-01-14-L01 $88,800 $88,800 $10,000 $78,800 72.80 $57,368 $67,368

10 BLM - Ridgecrest Field Office Law Enforcement G12-01-15-L01 $450,000 $424,900 $10,000 $414,900 72.80 $302,053 $312,053
11 BLM - Ukiah Field Office Law Enforcement G12-01-17-L01 $133,250 $133,250 $10,000 $123,250 72.80 $89,728 $99,728

TOTALS $2,596,900 $2,513,800 $110,000 $2,403,800 $1,750,000 $1,860,000

Page 1 of 1



Final Awards
2012/2013 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

USFS - Law Enforcement Projects

# Applicant Project Title Project Number
Amount 

Requested
Division 

Recommend
Base 

Award

Amount 
Less Base 

Award
Proportional 

Award Percent
Additional 

Award
Total Project 

Award

1 USFS - Angeles NF - Patrol District Law Enforcement G12-02-21-L01 $87,998 $87,998 $10,000 $77,998 100.0000 $77,998 $87,998
2 USFS - Cleveland NF - Patrol District Law Enforcement G12-02-22-L01 $64,709 $64,709 $10,000 $54,709 100.0000 $54,709 $64,709
3 USFS - Eldorado NF - Patrol District Law Enforcement G12-02-23-L01 $203,365 $203,365 $10,000 $193,365 100.0000 $193,365 $203,365
4 USFS - Humboldt-Toiyabe NF - 

Patrol District
Law Enforcement G12-02-24-L01 $60,193 $60,193 $10,000 $50,193 100.0000 $50,193 $60,193

5 USFS - Inyo NF - Patrol District Law Enforcement G12-02-39-L01 $88,568 $88,568 $10,000 $78,568 100.0000 $78,568 $88,568
6 USFS - Klamath NF - Patrol District Law Enforcement G12-02-42-L01 $20,193 $20,193 $10,000 $10,193 100.0000 $10,193 $20,193
7 USFS - Lassen/Modoc Patrol District Lassen NF Patrol G12-02-41-L01 $31,100 $31,100 $5,000 $26,100 100.0000 $26,100 $31,100
8 USFS - Lassen/Modoc Patrol District Modoc NF Patrol G12-02-41-L02 $10,950 $10,950 $5,000 $5,950 100.0000 $5,950 $10,950
9 USFS - Los Padres NF - Patrol 

District
Law Enforcement G12-02-28-L01 $125,025 $125,025 $10,000 $115,025 100.0000 $115,025 $125,025

10 USFS - Mendocino NF - Patrol 
District

Law Enforcement G12-02-36-L01 $120,340 $120,340 $10,000 $110,340 100.0000 $110,340 $120,340

11 USFS - Plumas NF - Patrol District Law Enforcement G12-02-38-L01 $77,040 $77,040 $10,000 $67,040 100.0000 $67,040 $77,040
12 USFS - San Bernardino NF - Patrol 

District
Law Enforcement G12-02-40-L01 $135,784 $129,584 $10,000 $119,584 100.0000 $119,584 $129,584

13 USFS - Sequoia NF - Patrol District Law Enforcement G12-02-34-L01 $169,522 $169,522 $10,000 $159,522 100.0000 $159,522 $169,522
14 USFS - Shasta-Trinity/Six Rivers NF - 

Patrol District
Law Enforcement G12-02-37-L01 $11,879 $11,879 $5,000 $6,879 100.0000 $6,879 $11,879

15 USFS - Shasta-Trinity/Six Rivers NF - 
Patrol District

Law Enforcement - Six 
Rivers Patrol District

G12-02-37-L02 $10,066 $10,066 $5,000 $5,066 100.0000 $5,066 $10,066

16 USFS - Sierra NF - Patrol District Law Enforcement G12-02-35-L01 $60,810 $60,810 $10,000 $50,810 100.0000 $50,810 $60,810
17 USFS - Stanislaus NF - Patrol District USFS- Stanislaus National 

Forest- Patrol District
G12-02-32-L01 $202,503 $169,185 $10,000 $159,185 100.0000 $159,185 $169,185

18 USFS - Tahoe/Lake Tahoe Basin 
Management Unit NF - Patrol District

Law Enforcement - Tahoe G12-02-33-L01 $132,923 $132,923 $5,000 $127,923 100.0000 $127,923 $132,923

19 USFS - Tahoe/Lake Tahoe Basin 
Management Unit NF - Patrol District

Law Enforcement - Lake 
Tahoe Basin Mgmt Unit

G12-02-33-L02 $94,290 $94,290 $5,000 $89,290 100.0000 $89,290 $94,290

TOTALS 1,707,258 1,667,740 160,000 1,507,740 1,507,740 1,667,740

Page 1 of 1



Final Awards
2012/2013 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Local - Law Enforcement Projects

# Applicant Project Title Project Number
Amount 

Requested
Division 

Recommend
Base 

Award

Amount 
Less Base 

Award
Proportional 

Award Percent
Additional 

Award
Total Project 

Award

1 Alameda County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-27-L01 $42,602 $30,000 $10,000 $20,000 57.0773 $11,415 $21,415
2 Alpine County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-01-L01 $38,437 $38,437 $10,000 $28,437 57.0773 $16,231 $26,231
3 Amador County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-50-L01 $15,369 $15,369 $10,000 $5,369 57.0773 $3,064 $13,064
4 Butte County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-70-L01 $32,595 $32,595 $10,000 $22,595 57.0773 $12,897 $22,897
5 Calaveras County Sheriff's 

Department
Law Enforcement G12-03-03-L01 $166,786 $166,786 $10,000 $156,786 57.0773 $89,489 $99,489

6 City of California City Law Enforcement G12-03-26-L01 $353,840 $353,840 $10,000 $343,840 57.0773 $196,255 $206,255
7 City of Hesperia Police Department Law Enforcement G12-03-58-L01 $40,457 $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 57.0773 $5,708 $15,708
8 Colusa County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-05-L01 $44,988 $44,988 $10,000 $34,988 57.0773 $19,970 $29,970
9 El Dorado County Sheriff's 

Department
Law Enforcement G12-03-07-L01 $203,613 $168,978 $10,000 $158,978 57.0773 $90,740 $100,740

10 Fresno County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-08-L01 $151,833 $151,833 $10,000 $141,833 57.0773 $80,954 $90,954
11 Humboldt County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-11-L01 $75,784 $75,784 $10,000 $65,784 57.0773 $37,548 $47,548
12 Imperial County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-09-L01 $510,355 $510,355 $10,000 $500,355 57.0773 $285,589 $295,589
13 Inyo County Sheriff's Department Law Enforcement G12-03-30-L01 $56,500 $173,436 $10,000 $163,436 57.0773 $93,285 $103,285
14 Kern County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-25-L01 $277,970 $277,970 $10,000 $267,970 57.0773 $152,950 $162,950
15 Lake County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-64-L01 $15,380 $15,380 $10,000 $5,380 57.0773 $3,071 $13,071
16 Lassen County Sheriff's Department Law Enforcement G12-03-65-L01 $35,949 $35,949 $10,000 $25,949 57.0773 $14,811 $24,811
17 Los Angeles County Sheriff's 

Department
Law Enforcement - Santa 
Clarita

G12-03-10-L01 $138,679 $138,679 $5,000 $133,679 57.0773 $76,300 $81,300

18 Los Angeles County Sheriff's 
Department

Law Enforcement - 
Palmdale

G12-03-10-L02 $81,175 $81,175 $5,000 $76,175 57.0773 $43,479 $48,479

19 Los Angeles Police Department / 
Valley Traffic Division Off Road Unit

Law Enforcement G12-03-66-L01 $131,570 $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 57.0773 $5,708 $15,708

20 Madera County Sheriff's Department Law Enforcement G12-03-33-L01 $83,322 $83,322 $10,000 $73,322 57.0773 $41,850 $51,850
21 Mendocino County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-52-L01 $116,524 $116,524 $10,000 $106,524 57.0773 $60,801 $70,801
22 Mono County Sheriff's Department Law Enforcement G12-03-12-L01 $87,150 $87,150 $10,000 $77,150 57.0773 $44,035 $54,035
23 Napa County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-35-L01 $38,376 $38,376 $10,000 $28,376 57.0773 $16,196 $26,196
24 Nevada County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-16-L01 $59,278 $59,278 $10,000 $49,278 57.0773 $28,127 $38,127
25 Placer County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-72-L01 $66,950 $66,950 $10,000 $56,950 57.0773 $32,506 $42,506
26 Plumas County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-13-L01 $79,980 $79,980 $10,000 $69,980 57.0773 $39,943 $49,943
27 Ridgecrest Police Department Law Enforcement G12-03-46-L01 $51,212 $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 57.0773 $5,708 $15,708
28 Riverside County Sheriff's 

Department
Law Enforcement G12-03-14-L01 $162,393 $162,393 $10,000 $152,393 57.0773 $86,982 $96,982

29 San Bernardino County Sheriff's 
Department

Barstow Law Enforcement G12-03-15-L01 $338,893 $338,893 $3,333 $335,560 57.0773 $191,529 $194,862

Page 1 of 2



Final Awards
2012/2013 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Local - Law Enforcement Projects

# Applicant Project Title Project Number
Amount 

Requested
Division 

Recommend
Base 

Award

Amount 
Less Base 

Award
Proportional 

Award Percent
Additional 

Award
Total Project 

Award
30 San Bernardino County Sheriff's 

Department
Twin Peaks Law 
Enforcement

G12-03-15-L02 $32,026 $32,026 $3,333 $28,693 57.0773 $16,377 $19,710

31 San Bernardino County Sheriff's 
Department

Victor Valley Law 
Enforcement

G12-03-15-L03 $146,963 $146,963 $3,333 $143,630 57.0773 $81,980 $85,313

32 San Diego County Sheriff's 
Department

Law Enforcement G12-03-17-L01 $81,674 $81,674 $10,000 $71,674 57.0773 $40,910 $50,910

33 San Joaquin County Sheriff's 
Department

Law Enforcement G12-03-18-L01 $96,123 $96,123 $10,000 $86,123 57.0773 $49,157 $59,157

34 Santa Clara County Parks and 
Recreation Department

Law Enforcement G12-03-19-L01 $83,870 $83,870 $10,000 $73,870 57.0773 $42,163 $52,163

35 Stanislaus County Sheriff's 
Department

Law Enforcement G12-03-38-L01 $166,881 $166,881 $10,000 $156,881 57.0773 $89,543 $99,543

36 Yolo County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement G12-03-41-L01 $57,347 $57,347 $10,000 $47,347 57.0773 $27,024 $37,024
37 Yucca Valley Police Department Law Enforcement G12-03-22-L01 $37,500 $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 57.0773 $5,708 $15,708

TOTALS $4,200,343 $4,089,304 $339,999 $3,749,305 $2,140,001 $2,480,000

Page 2 of 2



Final Awards

2012/13 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Operations and Maintenance - Acquisition, Development, Ground Operations and Planning Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

1 USFS - Angeles National Forest Ground Operations G12-02-01-G01 85.632 $308,231 $308,231

2 USFS - San Bernardino 

National Forest

Ground Operations G12-02-14-G01 82.184 $443,163 $443,163

3 USFS - Stanislaus National 

Forest

Stanislaus NF Ground 

Operations

G12-02-19-G01 81.034 $624,340 $624,340

4 USFS - Mendocino National 

Forest

Mendocino NF Ground 

Operations

G12-02-10-G01 81.034 $748,987 $748,987

5 USFS - Sequoia National Forest Ground Operations G12-02-15-G01 80.460 $515,125 $497,136

6 Stanislaus County Parks and 

Recreation Department

Ground Operations - Frank 

Raines

G12-03-20-G01 79.885 $225,794 $225,794

7 USFS - Los Padres National 

Forest

Ground Operations G12-02-09-G01 79.885 $299,225 $294,225

8 BLM - Redding Field Office 2012/2013 Chappie-Shasta 

Ground Operations

G12-01-14-G01 79.310 $224,600 $224,600

9 USFS - Tahoe National Forest Ground Operations G12-02-20-G01 79.310 $580,903 $580,903

10 BLM - El Centro Field Office ISDRA Ground Operations G12-01-09-G01 78.736 $145,050 $145,050

11 Stanislaus County Parks and 

Recreation Department

Ground Operations - La 

Grange

G12-03-20-G02 78.161 $91,994 $91,517

12 California Trail Users Coalition 

(CTUC)

Ground Operations G12-04-06-G01 77.586 $33,760 $33,760

13 BLM - Barstow Field Office Dumont Ground Operations G12-01-04-G02 77.586 $110,730 $108,310

14 USFS - Cleveland National 

Forest

Ground Ops South G12-02-02-G02 77.586 $140,143 $140,143

15 California Trail Users Coalition 

(CTUC)

Ground Operations-BW 

CCMA

G12-04-06-G02 77.011 $28,900 $28,900

16 Santa Clara County Parks and 

Recreation Department

Ground Operations G12-03-19-G01 76.437 $192,597 $192,597

17 Friends of Jawbone Ground Operations-

Trail/Route Maintenance 

Actions

G12-04-13-G01 76.437 $507,679 $500,179

18 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

Ground Operations G12-02-03-G01 76.437 $543,074 $524,082

19 BLM - Eagle Lake Field Office Ground Operations-FY13 Fort 

Sage OHV Area

G12-01-08-G01 75.862 $60,000 $56,071

20 BLM - Needles Field Office Ground Operations G12-01-12-G01 75.862 $229,138 $218,477

21 City of California City Ground Operations G12-03-26-G01 75.287 $119,588 $117,188

22 USFS - Inyo National Forest Repairs Operations 

Maintenance

G12-02-05-G01 75.287 $519,295 $519,295

Page 1 of 4



Final Awards

2012/13 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Operations and Maintenance - Acquisition, Development, Ground Operations and Planning Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

23 USFS - Cleveland National 

Forest

Ground Ops North G12-02-02-G01 74.138 $44,680 $44,680

24 BLM - Arcata Field Office Ground Operations G12-01-02-G01 74.138 $59,710 $59,710

25 BLM - Ukiah Field Office Ground Operations G12-01-17-G01 74.138 $158,592 $158,592

26 BLM - Barstow Field Office Barstow Ground Operations G12-01-04-G01 74.138 $162,085 $126,312

27 USFS - Shasta-Trinity National 

Forest

Shasta-Trinity NF Ground 

Operations

G12-02-16-G01 73.563 $80,100 $80,100

28 USFS - Sierra National Forest Ground Operations G12-02-17-G01 73.563 $802,348 $595,843

29 BLM - Ridgecrest Field Office Ground Operations G12-01-15-G01 72.989 $406,526 $404,526

30 CEMX INC Ground Operations G12-04-55-G01 71.839 $250,803 $237,681

31 Friends of El Mirage Ground Operations - Visitor 

Center & Trail Maintenance

G12-04-11-G01 71.264 $320,396 $248,908

32 Trinity County Resource 

Conservation District

Ground Operations G12-07-02-G01 70.690 $35,592 $34,558

33 BLM - El Centro Field Office El Centro Field Office Ground 

Operations

G12-01-09-G02 70.690 $60,724 $60,724

34 BLM - Eagle Lake Field Office Acquisition- FY13 Fort Sage 

OHV Area- 320 Acres

G12-01-08-A01 70.060 $135,560 $130,779

35 USFS - Tahoe National Forest Planning - Cal-Ida Connection G12-02-20-P01 70.000 $72,720 $72,720

36 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

Canyon Creek Area Trail 

Development

G12-02-03-D05 69.588 $102,693 $102,693

37 Lompoc Valley Park & 

Recreation Pool Foundation

Ground Operations G12-04-52-G01 69.540 $44,913 $44,913

38 USFS - Plumas National Forest Ground Operations G12-02-13-G01 69.540 $435,072 $396,307

39 City of California City Development G12-03-26-D01 69.072 $30,090 $29,083

40 City of Lompoc Development G12-03-73-D01 69.072 $998,107 $998,107

41 USFS - Humboldt-Toiyabe 

National Forest

Ground Operations G12-02-04-G01 68.966 $122,760 $122,760

42 USFS - Sequoia National Forest Eshom Staging Area G12-02-15-D01 68.557 $72,630 $69,945

43 USFS - Lake Tahoe Basin 

Management Unit

Ground Operations G12-02-07-G01 68.391 $34,300 $34,300

44 USFS - Tahoe National Forest Development - Burlington & 

Cal-Ida Trail

G12-02-20-D02 67.526 $139,657 $136,225

45 BLM - Palm Springs South 

Coast Field Office

NECO Signing FY14 G12-01-13-G01 67.241 $78,186 $68,563

46 El Dorado County 

Transportation Department

Ground Operations G12-03-06-G01 67.241 $81,750 $81,750

47 USFS - Six Rivers National 

Forest

Ground Operations G12-02-18-G01 66.667 $78,565 $66,281

48 USFS - Inyo National Forest Trail System Improvements G12-02-05-P01 66.667 $201,700 $201,700

49 El Dorado County 

Transportation Department

Gerle Creek to Wentworth 

Springs Campground

G12-03-06-G02 66.092 $79,672 $72,434

Page 2 of 4



Final Awards

2012/13 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Operations and Maintenance - Acquisition, Development, Ground Operations and Planning Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

50 USFS - Stanislaus National 

Forest

Calaveras OHV Parking 

Improvement Development

G12-02-19-D01 65.979 $29,090 $27,007

51 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

Wentworth Springs 

Campground Improvement 

Development

G12-02-03-D03 65.979 $40,000 $38,350

52 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

Strawberry 4 Wheel Drive Trail 

Meadow Mitigation Planning

G12-02-03-P02 65.000 $23,150 $22,505

53 City of Porterville Parks and 

Leisure Services

Ground Operations G12-03-24-G01 64.943 $68,581 $68,483

54 USFS - Inyo National Forest OHV Campground 

Improvements

G12-02-05-D01 63.918 $71,598 $71,598

55 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

East Rock Creek Trail 

Development

G12-02-03-D04 63.402 $342,738 $342,738

56 BLM - Bakersfield Field Office Planning G12-01-03-P01 63.333 $216,940 $216,940

57 Eastern Sierra Atv Adventure 

Trails

Ground Operations G12-04-43-G01 63.218 $35,760 $35,760

58 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

Meadow Corrective Action 

Planning

G12-02-03-P03 62.778 $178,485 $178,485

59 Eastern Sierra Atv Adventure 

Trails

Ground Operations G12-04-43-G02 62.069 $43,287 $32,819

60 El Dorado County 

Transportation Department

Alternative Routes around 

Wentworth Springs 

Campground and Wintercamp

G12-03-06-P02 61.111 $185,000 $145,000

61 USFS - Sierra National Forest Development G12-02-17-D01 60.825 $58,181 $57,430

62 BLM - Barstow Field Office Rasor Planning G12-01-04-P01 60.000 $69,500 $43,563

63 USFS - Six Rivers National 

Forest

Planning G12-02-18-P01 58.889 $44,350 $44,350

64 BLM - Ridgecrest Field Office Planning G12-01-15-P01 57.778 $100,000 $99,450

65 USFS - Plumas National Forest FRRD and Mt Hough Ground 

Operations

G12-02-13-G02 57.471 $106,700 $85,541

66 USFS - Klamath National Forest Humbug OHV Staging Area 

Development

G12-02-06-D01 57.216 $135,296 $135,296

67 Placer County Department of 

Public Works

Ground Operations G12-03-48-G01 54.598 $300,000 $296,400

68 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

Rock Creek Decision Review 

Planning

G12-02-03-P01 54.444 $65,495 $46,040

69 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

Elkins Flat Reroute 

Development

G12-02-03-D02 53.608 $51,885 $51,885

70 Lassen Land and Trails Trust Ground Operations G12-04-47-G01 52.874 $60,163 $59,277

71 BLM - Needles Field Office Planning G12-01-12-P01 52.778 $178,743 $175,131

Page 3 of 4



Final Awards

2012/13 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Operations and Maintenance - Acquisition, Development, Ground Operations and Planning Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

72 USFS - Plumas National Forest Dispersed Camping G12-02-13-P02 52.222 $31,160 $30,575

73 The Watershed Research and 

Training Center

South Fork Management Unit 

Signage Project

G12-04-50-G01 50.575 $12,246 $12,246

74 USFS - Plumas National Forest Chilcoot Staging Area G12-02-13-P01 49.444 $23,827 $23,827

75 Los Angeles County 

Department of Parks and 

Recreation

LACO OHV STAGING AREA 

ACQUISITION

G12-03-71-A01 23.952 $377,000 $377,000

76 Inyo County Public Works 

Department

Ground Operations G12-03-74-G01 20.115 $825,258 $825,258

TOTALS $15,456,680 $14,846,096

1 USFS - Plumas National Forest Mt. Hough Trails Development G12-02-13-D01 70.103 $130,762 $104,211

2 USFS - Tahoe National Forest Development - Brimstone 

Staging Area

G12-02-20-D01 65.979 $440,100 $440,100

3 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest

Gold Note Staging Area 

Development

G12-02-03-D06 68.557 $29,221 $29,221

TOTALS $573,532

Project Approval Subject to Completion

of the CEQA Process

Page 4 of 4



Final Awards
2012/13 Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Restoration Projects 

# Applicant Project Title Project Number Total Project Score Amount Requested Amount Awarded

1 Friends of Jawbone Restoration-Restoring land 
damaged by illegal riding

G12-04-13-R01 72.727 $378,480 $378,480

2 USFS - Inyo National Forest Restoration Monitoring and 
Repairs

G12-02-05-R01 71.717 $375,675 $356,099

3 USFS - Tahoe National Forest Restoration - Fordyce Sierra 
Buttes & Burlington

G12-02-20-R02 71.212 $135,930 $135,930

4 BLM - Ridgecrest Field Office Restoration G12-01-15-R01 71.212 $595,949 $595,949
5 USFS - Tahoe National Forest Restoration - Brimstone Elliot 

& Sage Hill
G12-02-20-R01 68.687 $89,860 $89,860

6 Southern California Mountains 
Foundation

Cleghorn Unauthorized Route 
Restoration

G12-04-02-R01 68.182 $343,810 $297,816

7 BLM - Bishop Field Office Restoration Wild Willies G12-01-05-R04 67.677 $25,436 $25,436
8 USFS - Angeles National Restoration G12-02-01-R01 67.677 $30,410 $30,410
9 BLM - Bishop Field Office Restoration Travertine G12-01-05-R05 67.677 $42,251 $42,251
10 Student Conservation 

Association
Restoration G12-04-23-R01 67.677 $228,940 $220,056

11 BLM - Bishop Field Office Restoration Volcanic 
Tableland

G12-01-05-R02 67.172 $36,928 $36,928

12 BLM - Bishop Field Office Restoration Protection G12-01-05-R01 66.667 $78,320 $78,320
13 USFS - Tahoe National Forest Restoration - Sugar Pine G12-02-20-R03 65.152 $22,238 $22,238
14 USFS - Eldorado National 

Forest
Placerville and Georgetown 
Route Restoration

G12-02-03-R01 63.636 $128,080 $128,080

15 BLM - Palm Springs South 
Coast Field Office

Dos Palmas Fence FY 14 G12-01-13-R01 63.636 $142,807 $137,915

16 BLM - Eagle Lake Field Office Restoration-FY13 Fort Sage 
OHV Area- 2 sites

G12-01-08-R01 60.606 $117,000 $117,000

17 BLM - Bishop Field Office Restoration Planning 2013 G12-01-05-R03 58.081 $37,560 $37,560
18 USFS - Stanislaus National 

Forest
Groveland Moore Creek 
Restoration

G12-02-19-R02 54.545 $62,000 $62,000

19 BLM - Ukiah Field Office Chalk Hill Restoration G12-01-17-R01 53.030 $28,965 $28,965
TOTALS $2,900,639 $2,821,293

Page 1 of 1


